
 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Abbie Hamilton (01438) 242587 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  S Mead (Chair), A Farquharson (Vice-Chair), J Ashley-

Wren, F Chowdhury, J Duncan, M Humberstone, W Kerby, 
C McGrath, E Plater and C Veres 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee held on 
Tuesday 19 September 2023. 

 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   PRE-SCRUTINY POLICY DEVELOPMENT - HRA BUSINESS PLAN 
 
As a piece of pre-scrutiny policy development, Members are invited to receive and 
comment on a presentation on the emerging updated Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan. 

 
Pages 9 – 22 
 

4.   REPAIRS REVIEW MAPPING DOCUMENT 
 
Members are invited to comment on the Repairs review mapping document which 
collates the issues that the review is addressing and, on the evidence, compiled and on 
any officer responses provided. 

 
Pages 23 – 38 
 

5.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
6.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Public Document Pack



 

 
To consider the following motions: 
 
1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 

7.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 11.10.2023 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair) (Chair), Alex Farquharson (Vice-Chair) 

(Vice Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren, Forhad Chowdhury, Mason 
Humberstone, Wendy Kerby, Conor McGrath and Carolina Veres 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 8.07pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Ellie Plater and John Duncan. 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2   MINUTES - WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 26 

July 2023 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 

Chair. 

 
3   CULTURAL STRATEGY  

 
 The Chair introduced Councillor Loraine Rosatti, Executive Portfolio Holder for 

Culture, Rob Gregory, Operations Director, Sam Daisley, Museum Cultural 
Development Officer, and Jo Ward, Museum Manager/Curator.  
 
Cllr Loraine Rossati informed Members that there had been a lot of progress since 
the Cultural Strategy last came before the Community Select Committee. They were 
focusing on “people powered art” and “people powered culture” which aimed to lead 
culture, heritage and leisure for our area and our people. There was a lot of activity 
and creativity at the community level and there was more the Council could do to 
support this, but not lead. This also linked to the Councils ambitions to reduce health 
inequality and improve mental and physical health. Covid and the cost-of-living crisis 
has impacted mental health and the ability to take part in creative activities that
[...]
re County Council, and they needed to contribute 
funding as well. They wanted to get a priority list of underpasses to work on and start 
funding through various means, such as grants, fundraisers, or local community 
budgets.  
 
Another Member asked whether there could be work done on the skate park in 
Bedwell as the gates were closed. The Operations Director advised that the 
ownership sat with Herts County Council. They were looking at how to protect and 
make it accessible and there were opportunities with the new leisure centre. Cllr 
Rossati advised that she had met with a skateboarding advocate and was interested 
in looking at how we can have safe and modern facilities.  
 
A Member asked whether there was a nomination system for designing telecom 
boxes. Cllr Rossati advised that this project was linked with the graffiti project with 
Councillor Simon Speller and the Stevenage Borough Council cleansing teams. 
Open Reach had been working with the Council to clear graffiti and were open to 
designing the boxes. They were starting small and trialling, and then would look for 
funding for community-based ones, such as near schools.  
 
A Member asked whether the schemes and projects would be viewed as too town 
centric. Cllr Rossati advised that there had been a concentration of funds around the 
town centre. They were interested in people powered art across Stevenage and 
there were opportunities for everyone to change the town centre dynamic and be 
part of the solution.  
 
Another Member highlighted the shared culture in Stevenage town and heritage and 
asked how the different communities would be interconnected. The Museum 
Manager advised that the museum often did projects and got funding to work with 
community groups at how stories were being told. There was an audience 
development plan, and the museum was reflective of the community in terms of 
users but there was room to do more work.  
 
Councillor Jeanette Thomas highlighted the community involvement across the 
town, such as the Art in the Park, Music in the Park, Sport in the Park, and the teddy 
bear picnic in Pin Green.  
 
The Chair suggested an annual photography competition of photos of Stevenage. 
The Chair also suggested that the promotion of STEM subjects in schools should be 

Page 5



4 

extended to include the Arts as this was being overlooked, so the acronym could be 
STEAM subjects with the A representing the Arts. She recommended that Officers 
make links with A Level and Level 3 Extended Diploma Arts students about 
engaging them in local arts projects.  
 
The Chair thanked the team for their presentation and for the excellent focus on 
cultural issues that were happening in Stevenage.  
 

4   PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE REVISED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 

 The Chair introduced Councillor Jeanette Thomas, Executive Portfolio Holder for 

Housing & Housing Development, Charlotte Carter, Housing Business Support, Lori 

Smith, Housing Supply Manager, Tracy Jackson, Operations Manager Providing 

Homes, and Rob Gregory, Operations Director.  

 
Cllr Jeanette Thomas informed Members that they had been working with the 
community and the Committee to look at the housing allocations policy and 
reminded Members they had to be aware that more people wanted homes than they 
had homes available. Stevenage had a housing development team who also built 
homes to sell to build more social housing. They were also retrofitting and 
maintaining the existing homes as well as building more.  
 
The Operations Manager gave a presentation on the housing allocations policy 
which the Council was required to have by law. The policy outlined the process for 
how the Council let social housing and made the best use of the stock as well as 
maximising access and choice for applicants. The team were looking at producing 
an easy-to-read guide so everyone can use it and understand the policy. The aim of 
the review was to respond to the increasing demand for not
[...]
her housing need were unable to join the 

register. 

 Statutory Homelessness Duty – discretion was applied, and they must qualify 

otherwise, such as residential local connection. 

 Owed Relief Duty – they had the same priority as Main Duty which would 

reduce the strain on temporary accommodation.  

 
It was RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Officers suggested housing 
allocations policy changes as detailed in the summaries above.  
 

Page 7



6 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair and Committee thanked Rob Gregory, Operations Director, who was 
leaving the Council, for his service and help to the Community Select Committee 
and wished him well for the future. 
 
The Chair also invited Members to sign a book of farewell for Jim McManus, Director 
of Public Health for Hertfordshire, who was also leaving the Council.  
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none.  
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



HRA Business Plan Review

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



A reminder of what is impacting us…

• Last comprehensive review of HRA Business Plan in 2019/20

• The world has changed: social and financial impact of the 

pandemic; energy / materials and labour costs; Cost of 

Living; climate change

• Council responsibilities are growing – increased regulation 

through:

• Social Housing Regulation Act

• New Consumer Standards

• New Decent Homes Standard 

• Building Safety Act

• Fire Safety Act

P
age 10



We have continued to deliver at significant 
breadth and pace…

Targets established in the 2019/20 plan have been met:

• 287 new homes provided since 2019

• Implementation of building safety legislation, electrical

testing cycle and cyclical programme of planned

maintenance

• Implementation and extension of Major Refurbishment

Contract

• Implementation of Cooperative Neighbourhood Model

• Roll out of Customer Online Account

• Housing Older Per
[...]
rgy

performance initiatives

• 529 new homes between 2024

and 2029

• 2,237 new homes over 30 years

P
age 15



- Measures to increase

revenue income, support

greater delivery and improve

payback of capital projects:

- Increase in affordable rented

properties capped to LHA

- Exploring Shared Ownership as

a Tenure option for those that

do not require full rented

subsidy and have some

aspirations for home ownership

- Continue to leverage external

grant funding opportunities

New Build Delivery – a proud record!

P
age 16



Asset Management

• Revised Asset Management

Strategy focusing on:

• Safe environments for tenants

• Excellent customer experience

through effective engagement

• Investing in climate change

solutions to reduce energy cost

and carbon footprint

• Compliance with future Decent

Homes Standard; Building

Safety; Fire Safety

• Energy Performance Certificate

target

• Damp and Mould regulations

P
age 17



Asset Management

• Implementation of improvements identified through the

Ridge Review of the repairs and voids pathway

• Focus on clearing the backlog of empty properties (voids) in

2023/24 and transition from external contractor led works to

in-house service by April 2025 (£550,000)

• Focus on tackling fencing repairs in 2024/25 (£850,000)

P
age 18



Housing Services

• Need for greater capacity in response to

new Consumer Regulations

• Introduce Tenant Engagement

Framework

• Housing Qualification requirement for all 

Housing Managers

• Implement Tenancy Audits

• Alignment of Housing and

Neighbourhood Services to better serve

customers

P
age 19



Housing Services

• Increased support for

vulnerable residents

• Digital investment in income

collection

• Review of Rent Arrears

Action Plan

P
age 20



Timeline

27 October HRA Review Report to Informal Executive Meeting

15 November HRA Review Report to Executive

13 December HRA Draft Budget and Rent Setting to Executive 

17 January HRA Final Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 to Executive

24 January HRA Final Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 to Full Council

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

 

Mapping exercise for Community Select Committee – Housing Repairs Scrutiny Review 
 

Issue Who identified to 
address this/provide 
data and interview? 
(whether they are 
internal SBC or external 
partner) 

What evidence / data can they provide? 
(Where possible response and links will 
be provided in this column) 

Meeting interview/ 
evidence received 
date, & how the 
information is 
gathered: 
(Link to Committee 
meeting where 
evidence/interview 
was undertaken) 
 

Action & date 
required 
 
If complete 
sign off in 
table: 

Agree Scope for the review S Weaver, Scrutiny 
Officer, Denise Lewis, 
AD Building Safety & 
Housing Property 
Services. 

N/A Draft scope for the 
review was agreed at 
26 July 2023 meeting 

 

Interview the Executive Portfolio 
Holder, Housing & Housing 
Development 
 

Cllr Jeannette Thomas 
Executive Portfolio 
Holder, Housing & 
Housing Development 
 

Invite Cllr Jeannette Thomas to the 14 
November meeting. 

Interview at CSC 14 
Nov 2023 
 
Spoken evidence at 
meeting. 

 

Interview Denise Lewis, SBC AD 
Building Safety & Housing 
Property Services 

SBC AD Building Safety 
& Housing Property 
Services 

AD Building Safety & Housing Prop. 
Services Denise Lewis to talk CSC 
Members through the Mapping document 
for the review, working through the 
responses to the issues and questions 
raised in the scope and this document. 
CSC meeting 19 October 2023. 

Spoken evidence at 
meeting. 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

Issue Who identified to 
address this/provide 
data and interview? 
(whether they are 
internal SBC or external 
partner) 

What evidence / data can they provide? 
(Where possible response and links will 
be provided in this column) 

Meeting interview/ 
evidence received 
date, & how the 
information is 
gathered: 
(Link to Committee
[...]
d 
houses? The Repairs team only flag suspected 
information into the Resident and Estates team.  

 Please can you arrange a further site visit with one of 
the repair team operatives when they go out on a repair 
for Cllr Mason Humberstone and Cllr Conor McGrath? 
Please could you let me know the availability for Cllr 
Humberstone and Cllr McGrath and I will be able to 
accommodate. Also, if any Cllr wants to see the Gibbs 
and Dandy set up I am happy to make this happen. 

Issue for review to cover - Look 
at the current repairs standards – 
consider the policy on 
‘emergency’, ‘urgent’ and ‘routine’ 
repair works, and the scope of 
works currently undertaken, (e.g. 
fencing and other renewals) 
which Housing consultant Ridge 
are currently reviewing for the 
Council. 

 The review would like a sample of the 
‘emergency’, ‘urgent’ and ‘routine’ repair 
works, to determine if there is a clearly 
definable current standard and policy in 
this area, and if not see what is in the 
Ridge report. 
 
Officer response: 
 
There is no current policy or standard and 
therefore needs to be picked up as part of 
the suite of policy, procedures and 
processes we need to put in place as part 
of the Repairs service improvement plan. 

  

P
age 26



 

 

Issue Who identified to 
address this/provide 
data and interview? 
(whether they are 
internal SBC or external 
partner) 

What evidence / data can they provide? 
(Where possible response and links will 
be provided in this column) 

Meeting interview/ 
evidence received 
date, & how the 
information is 
gathered: 
(Link to Committee 
meeting where 
evidence/interview 
was undertaken) 
 

Action & date 
required 
 
If complete 
sign off in 
table: 

Issue for review to cover - 
Contractor focus - Provide a 
presentation from the SBC 
housing contractor focusing on 
some key stats including the 
breakdown on the volumes of 
works e.g. emergency, urgent etc, 
% of first time fix, staffing 
overview, some examples of 
what’s w
[...]
killed plumber who has electrical knowledge. Mark 

was telling me that this shower system would have been installed by a contractor, which only lasted 

for just over a year and then it started causing problems, and this problem has been ongoing for a 

while which doesn’t seem to have a permanent solution. Despite this, this resident was very happy 

as she was receiving help from the council and was pleased with the fact that the repair team can 

not only take her issue down but send someone to her property. Overall, this resident was most 

pleased with the responsiveness of the system and how it works.  

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2023
	3 PRE-SCRUTINY POLICY DEVELOPMENT - HRA BUSINESS PLAN
	4 REPAIRS REVIEW MAPPING DOCUMENT
	Notes of Site Visit to Housing Repairs Team 29 August 2023




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair) (Chair), Alex Farquharson (Vice-Chair) 

(Vice Chair), Forhad Chowdhury, Mason Humberstone, Wendy Kerby, 
Conor McGrath and Ellie Plater 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.31pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Julie Ashley-Wren, John 

Duncan, and Carolina Veres.  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
2   MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 

September 2023 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by 

the Chair. 

 
3   PRE-SCRUTINY POLICY DEVELOPMENT - HRA BUSINESS PLAN  

 
 The Strategic Director explained that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was a 

separate account that was primarily focused on the Stevenage Borough Council 
(SBC) housing stock. The HRA Business Plan set out the strategic plan on how to 
maintain and manage the housing stock. The Government had ended the national 
council housing subsidy system and introduced a new self-financing regime under 
the Localism Act 2012. This gave local authorities more autonomy with their housing 
stocks. However there was a £200m debt settlement payment made to the treasury 
which meant SBC had to borrow this amount. Therefore SBC needed a clear 
business plan, which included longer term planning of managing the debt over a 30-
year period.  
 
The first HRA Business Plan was approved in 2012 and got reviewed when there 
was a significant change in circumstance. There was a fundamental review in 2019. 
Since the policy landscape for housing has significantly changed recently, it was 
appropriate to review it again. For example, there was new legislation after the 
Grenfell tragedy, as well as damp and mould, additional requirements through the 
Social Housing Regulation Act, Fire Safety Act, and the Building Safety Act. 
Additionally, the world was changing and the cost-of-living crisis and covid had a 



2 

knock-on effect on the plan. All these factors placed a lot of demand onto SBC as a 
housing provider.  
 
Due to covid the investment programmes had to be extended and a lot of the original 
priorities would continue. Targets from the 2019/20 plan had been met, including: 

 287 new homes since 2019 – 486 homes had been delivered. 

 Implemented the Decent Homes programme. 

 Implemented the Major Refurbishment contract.  

 Improved compliance position. 

 Improved energy performance. 

 Improved how stock was managed and allocated.  

There had also been a focus on improvements from tenant suggestions, such as 
repairs which the Community Select Committee had been focusing on this year, and 
were also investing in energy performance measures.  
 
The Finance Business Partner informed Members that the government set the 
national rent policy and had put 4 years of rent decreases into place between 2016 
and 2020. This took £225m from the 30-year plan and affected the housing 
association sector as well as the Council. There was also a high level of rent arrears 
which had a knock-on effect as SBC had to provide for more bad debt. There was 
constant work in place to keep arrears as low as possible. The introduction of 
universal credit being paid in arrears created problems as people were getting into 
rent arrears while waiting for their universal credit to be paid.  
 
SBC were seeking other sources of funding, such as £17.8m grant funding for new 
build houses and £5.4m for decarbonisation projects. The HRA only survived on the 
rental income and even funded the debt repayments.  
 
There were many unknown risks which had to be taken into account when making 
the plan which included: 

 The current rent setting policy ran out in 2024. Rent is currently set at inflation 

+ 1%, but this could change.  

 There were no new burdens funding specifically into the HRA which meant 

these had to be met from existing or other new funding streams.  

 The Social Housing Regulator was now charging a £68,000 fee per annum in 

recognition of its expanded role in regulating the new Consumer Standards. 

 The inflationary pressures with very high inflation on things such as 

employment and supplier costs.  

 
The Strategic Director informed Members that the rent policy position was a key risk 
for SBC. The delivery of new homes underpinned the plan as there was an 
aspiration to increase the amount of stock SBC owned as a social housing provider. 
Over 30 years the aim was to deliver 2250 new Council homes and so far had 
provided 486 with more in the design phase. The net increase in social housing 
would be in excess of 1000 units and took into account the right to buy.  
 
There were also new national standards around carbon emissions and energy 
performance, however this also led to an increased build cost. They needed to look 
at the viability of the schemes such as the split of affordable rent and social rent, and 



3 

other options such as shared ownership schemes. The Strategic Director also 
highlighted some of the other grant opportunities including from Homes England.  
 
The Head of Asset Management advised that they produced a revised housing asset 
management strategy which focused on the changes in the regulations, legislation, 
and policies. The key areas were: 

 Safe environments for tenants 

 Excellent customer experience 

 Investment into climate change with the long-term net zero ambition and 

included objectives which didn’t have funding yet.  

 Compliance with new areas as well as future changes such as the Decent 

Homes Standard, Building Safety, and Fire Safety.  

 A review around responsive repairs and voids and there was due to be a 

review of the caretaking service.  

 A focus on clearing the backlog in terms of voids and the service review had 

made a number of recommendations in this regard. Once the backlog had 

been addressed, there needed to be a transition to a new way of working. 

 Delivering the fencing repairs backlog which was a significant investment 

need  of around £850,000 in 2024/25.  

 Look at the viability and investment requirements of housing stock and the 

asset groups that weren’t viable could be looked at as potential development 

opportunities.  

 
The Head of Housing informed Members that in order to meet statutory obligations, 
they had to increase resource to progress the work coming out of the service 
reviews, consumer regulations, building safety, and fire safety. They were looking at 
a new tenant engagement framework which was from ground level up to Executive 
level. This would link into a communications plan to make sure tenants and 
leaseholders were kept up to date and informed. Housing Managers who did not 
have a housing qualification or equivalent would be put on a training programme in 
line with the regulators requirements.  
 
The tenancy audit programme had started, and it was important that SBC knew their 
tenants and the condition of the properties. Also looking at neighbourhood 
management and transforming services to focus on local issues and support 
customers better. There were a lot of vulnerable customers that were highlighted 
during covid support had increased to help them. She noted that they needed to do 
more digital investment so staff time could  be spent supporting more customers. 
There was also a review of the rent arrears action plan to maximise rent collection.  
 
The Strategic Director noted that they were looking at where SBC needed to invest 
in terms of current and new properties. There was a tight timeline, and they were 
remodelling the finances and looking at priorities to create a balanced package. He 
noted they were interested to hear the views of the Committee before it went to the 
Executive. He then gave a brief overview of the timeline for the report which was: 

 15th November – HRA Review Report to the Executive  

 13th December – HRA Draft Budget and Rent Setting to the Executive  

 17th January – HRA Final Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 to the Executive.  



4 

 24th January – HRA Final Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 to Full Council 

 
Some Members asked a series of questions relating to repairs. In response to these 
questions, the Strategic Director advised that: 
 

 It was positive that SBC had a greater control around the HRA.  

 Certain repairs would be looked at in more detail in the future once the 

government came forward with and updated Decent Home Standards.  

 They were looking to improve case management and deal with the backlog of 

certain types of repairs. 

 The challenge was choosing where to prioritise the spend. 

 Even though there was a borrowing requirement, it could only go to a certain 

level.  

 The prioritisation around fencing repairs comes from a health and safety 

angle. Where repairs could be done, they would be, but the programme was 

about significant, if not full, replacements.  

 Previously SBC didn’t have the resources in the HRA to deal with everything 

that we do now, but there were more burdens placed on SBC with the new 

regulations.  

 
The Head of Housing also advised that they were looking at how to improve flat 
block inspections to include tenants and leaseholders feedback. The Head of 
Housing Asset Management added that the next phase was to deal with the final 
stages of the fencing backlog. The programme had no expected delays, but 
reminded Members that while they were delivering the backlog, they were also 
getting more fencing repairs through.  
 
A Member asked how we reached the net zero target if we didn’t decarbonise older 
properties. The Strategic Director advised that the government were reviewing 
policies in relation to net zero. SBC were having to provide match funding and there 
was a provision in the report to meet the 2030 target of EPC rating C as a minimum. 
The actual cost of decarbonising the national housing stock was billions and HRAs 
couldn’t afford to do this in their current positions. New burdens funding would be 
required, and they were lobbying to ensure other sources were coming forward. He 
added that technology wasn’t keeping pace with government policies. Head of Asset 
Management advised that there were things they could improve such as insulation 
or windows, but these were bespoke to the property. He added that funding criteria 
under the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund was strict as to what can be 
delivered and SBC had to match fund it at around 50%.  
 
Another Member asked what SBC were doing to support local businesses and trade. 
The Strategic Director advised that they were looking at market engagement in 
particular. They used Hertfordshire and regional based builders and were using 
procurement power to ensure they were creating job opportunities to maximise 
social value. The Head of Asset Management advised that SBC were looking at the 
social value commitments across the whole Council to maximise what they were 
getting. They were working with various organisations such as the North Herts 
College to maximise what they were getting training wise and to bring in a lot of 
apprentices. The Strategic Director added that currently 30 people secured jobs and 



5 

170 were going through training and SBC wanted to further grow this.  
 
The Chair asked the Strategic Director to RAG the report and he indicated Green at 
the current time. He highlighted that the Council was still waiting for clarity from the 
Government on Decent Homes 2, Housing Consumer Standards, and Future Rent 
Policy and therefore it was likely that the plan would need to be reviewed in the next 
financial year once the guidance was made available. SBC were in a strong position 
with what was being put forward in the HRA Business Plan. The next review 
wouldn’t be as in depth but would adjust to the regulation changes and the known 
unknowns. He added that the biggest area that couldn’t be met right now was the 
decarbonisation ambitions, but this was the case across the entire housing sector.  
 
A few Members asked questions in relation to rent arrears. The Strategic Director 
advised that they were uplifting the bad debt provision as they still had a number of 
tenants that needed to transfer onto universal credit. Tenants in arrears that are on 
universal credit account for 71% of the total arrears and they had seen higher levels 
of debt for people transferring onto universal credit. SBC was looking at additional 
resources and putting funding into debt and welfare benefit advice and support as 
they had seen an increase in demand. The Finance Business Partner advised that 
writing off debt was the last resort, and they try to avoid doing this as much as 
possible. When SBC provided for bad debt, they look at a certain percentage of the 
rent debit that they believe they won’t get back and was based on past figures. If bad 
debts went down it freed up more money in the HRA that could be used, but if 
arrears went up then more money had to be put aside. The Strategic Director added 
that many registered providers were reducing the amount spent on new builds to 
offset the cost of maintaining their current stock. He was confident they would 
develop a balanced plan of new builds and maintaining the current stock.  
 
A Member asked a question in relation to funding schemes and the Strategic 
Director advised that the position of funding may change due to priorities changing 
dependent on Government policies. SBC were bidding on funding available and 
were successful in getting some grants. The new Government policy set 
expectations on what they wanted which created new burdens, but the funding didn’t 
align with this. They were reviewing their policy on how to fund commitments as the 
implications on SBC as a housing provider was significant as it was the most 
regulated service.  
 
The Chair thanked all Officers for their contribution to the meeting.  
 

4   REPAIRS REVIEW MAPPING DOCUMENT  
 

 The Chair introduced the document and reminded Members that the scope had 
been agreed in the July Community Select Committee meeting and since then they 
had interviewed the Portfolio Holder and Officers, as well as Members completing a 
site visit. She noted that there wasn’t a current policy or standards and suggested 
this should be picked up as part of policy development. She added that she was 
impressed at how many repairs had taken place. The Assistant Director (Building 
Safety and Housing Property Services) advised that she could share the findings 
from the external Ridge review of the repairs service at the next Community Select 
Committee meeting.  



6 

 
The Chair made some comments on the review which included: 

 There were instances where jobs had been referred incorrectly to the wrong 

teams.  

 The site visit identified jobs that were booked in, but operatives were not 

present due to things such as being on holiday or off sick.  

 The investment and the repairs teams needed to work in close collaboration 

and suggested a better triage system be put in place to streamline the 

process. She noted that it was positive that customers could upload images of 

repairs being reported and that better assessment should take place at this 

stage of the process. She noticed some barriers between the teams and 

suggested relationships should be improved.  

 There needed to be more training for CSC Officers and checklists should be 

developed of what to ask the tenant to ensure they understood the original 

request.  

 The communication they observed with tenants was excellent.  

 There were some appointments arranged when tenants weren’t there. The 

correct phone number needed to be provided with the original repair request. 

She suggested that if there were multiple failures to attend appointments then 

there should be a charge.  

 She recommended that the repairs service should be a focus within 

community engagement, so people understood the implications of not being 

available when the operatives call/miss appointments and the impact this had 

on the service.  

 More concrete policies should be required. 

 
Members thanked the team for their response to the review and the improved 
changes taking place already. 
 
The Assistant Director (Building Safety and Housing Property Services) advised that 
they had already picked up on some of the key issues such as the need for clear 
policies and processes as well as better communications between teams. She 
highlighted the positive things happening within the repair services but 
acknowledged that there were areas of improvement needed and they were focusing 
on these.  
 
The Chair asked whether there were different processes for repairs compared to 
replacements. The Assistant Director (Building Safety and Housing Property 
Services) advised that the repairs team determined what was a repair or a 
replacement in consultation with the investment team, but the customer shouldn’t 
have a difference experience.  
 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was none.  
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 



7 

 Not required.  
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

CHAIR 


